

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMIN ALLAWI ALI, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 1:23-cv-576-RDM

MOHAMED BEN ZAYED AL-NAHYAN, et
al.,

Defendants.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Challenge the State Department’s and DOD’s Decisions to Authorize Sales of Defense Articles and Services to Saudi Arabia and the UAE.....3

 A. The State Department and DOD did not cause Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries, and Plaintiffs’ allegations of past injuries are insufficient to support prospective injunctive relief against the United States.....4

 B. The requested relief will not redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injury.....9

II. Plaintiffs’ APA claims should be dismissed.10

 A. Approval of arms sales is committed to the Secretary’s discretion.....11

 B. End-use monitoring is not challengeable under the APA.....16

III. Plaintiffs’ claims raise non-justiciable political questions.20

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abusbarar v. Hagel,
77 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....23

Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.,
840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 24, 25

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)9

Al-Tamimi v. Adelson,
916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 24, 25

Am. Freedom L. Ctr. v. Obama,
821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016)6

Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA,
985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021),
rev’d and remanded sub nom. West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)10

Bega v. Jaddou,
22-cv-02171-BAH, 2022 WL 17403123 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2022).....17

Bernstein v. Kerry,
962 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013)24

Bowers v. Merck & Co.,
460 U.S. 824 (1983)19

Bowers v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986)19

Cierco v. Mnuchin,
857 F.3d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2017)5

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 5, 7

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 22, 23

Def. for Child. Int’l-Palestine v. Biden,
No. 23-CV-5829-JSW, 2024 WL 390061 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2024),
appeal filed, No. 24-704 (9th Cir. Feb. 8, 2024).....23

Dickson v. Ford,
521 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1975).....23

Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n v. Mar. Admin.,
215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)16

Fla. Audubon Soc’y. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)8

Goldstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
153 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.D.C. 2016)24

Gutrejman v. United States,
596 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022) 17, 20

Hawthorne v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs., LLC,
20-cv-393-RDM, 2021 WL 3856626 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2021)..... 5, 18

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 11, 12, 14

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Babbitt,
46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....9

In re KBR, Inc.,
893 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2018).....25

Indigenous People of Biafra v. Blinken,
639 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2022)5

Kareem v. Haspel,
986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021)10

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)16

Loc. 1219, Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Donovan,
683 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 15, 16

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 8, 9

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....8

Maborner v. Bush,
224 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002)24

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....4

Mobarez v. Kerry,
187 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) 21, 22

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 7

Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.,
636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994) 8

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 4

Republic of Marshall Islands v. United States,
865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 23

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 7

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 8

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
420 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (W.D. Wash. 2019) 24

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
996 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 24

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012) 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701 15

22 U.S.C. § 2304..... *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 2752..... *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 2754..... 11, 12, 22

22 U.S.C. § 2778..... 11, 24

22 U.S.C. § 2785..... 16, 17, 20

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 83910 (Dec. 23, 2020) 13

Other Authorities

DSCA, Security Assistance Management Manual (SAMM) C8, *End Use Monitoring*, available at <https://perma.cc/2HWL-2DAP>17

Defense Security Cooperation Agency, *Saudi Arabia – Blanket Order Training* (Dec. 22, 2023), <https://perma.cc/Q9NQ-9BXS>.....13

Donald J. Trump, *National Security Presidential Memorandum Regarding U.S. Conventional Arms Transfer Policy* (Apr. 19, 2018), <https://perma.cc/QVV6-DFQ7> 14, 15

Joseph R. Biden, *Memorandum on United States Conventional Arms Transfer Policy* (Feb. 23, 2023), <https://perma.cc/XW32-WZ4J>.....14

Joseph R. Biden, *Remarks by President Biden on America’s Place in the World* (Feb. 4, 2021), <https://perma.cc/6ESM-JG5F>.....2

Press Release, White House, *Presidential Policy Directive—United States Conventional Arms Transfer Policy* (Jan. 15, 2014), <https://perma.cc/8ZV4-LLYX>.....14

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Def., *Department of Defense Unveils Comprehensive Recommendations to Strengthen Foreign Military Sales* (June 13, 2023), <https://perma.cc/6UBM-J79E>..... 2, 10

U.N., OSESGY, *Update on Efforts to Secure a UN Roadmap to End War in Yemen* (Dec. 23, 2023), <https://perma.cc/RT3B-3YC3>2

U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Political-Military Affairs, *U.S. Arms Sales and Defense Trade* (Jan. 20, 2021), <https://perma.cc/ZZ64-RHUW>12

U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Political-Military Affairs, *U.S. Security Cooperation with Ukraine* (Mar. 12, 2024), <https://perma.cc/8RCJ-7GAS>13

U.S. Dep’t of State, Dubai Regional Hub, *Special Online Press Briefing with Tim Lenderking, U.S. Special Envoy for Yemen* (Aug. 23, 2023), <https://perma.cc/A9U2-BPAP>2

U.S. Dep’t of State, *News & Events*, <https://perma.cc/4R92-UCYS>17

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., *About*, <https://perma.cc/3D5C-N7T2>19

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-22-105988, *Yemen: State and DOD Need Better Information on Civilian Impacts of U.S. Military Support to Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates* (2022)19
